effect of decreasing total revenue by $0.6 million, increasing cost of services by $0.1 million, and decreasing net income by $0.9 million. The
correction to the accounting for fees for time and materials services provided but not yet invoiced at the end of each period has the effect of
increased total revenue by $0.4 million and increasing net income by $0.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2006.

The correction of these errors is reflected in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2005 and June 30,
2006 and the consolidated statements of operations and statements of cash flows for the three and the six-month periods ended June 30, 2006
and 2005 as set forth below:

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

14

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

PEGASYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

As of June 30, 2006

(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,862 $ �  $ 27,862
Short-term investments 98,209 �  98,209

Total cash and short-term investments 126,071 �  126,071

Trade accounts receivable 24,720 2,088 26,808
Short-term license installments 24,228 �  24,228
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,274 2,658 5,932

Total current assets 178,293 4,746 183,039

Long-term license installments, net of unearned interest income 22,297 �  22,297
Equipment and improvements, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization 2,019 �  2,019
Computer software for internal use, net of accumulated amortization 1,255 �  1,255
Other assets 333 (207) 126
Goodwill 2,346 �  2,346

Total assets $ 206,543 $ 4,539 $ 211,082

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accrued payroll related expenses $ 6,866 $ �  $ 6,866
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 13,091 (88) 13,003
Deferred revenue 22,190 2,415 24,605
Current portion of capital lease obligation 106 �  106

Total current liabilities 42,253 2,327 44,580

Long-term deferred income taxes �  585 585
Capital lease obligation, net of current portion 9 �  9
Other long-term liabilities 1,543 �  1,543

Total liabilities 43,805 2,912 46,717

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 354 �  354
Additional paid-in capital 117,849 �  117,849
Stock warrants 107 �  107
Retained earnings 44,024 1,627 45,651
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):
Net unrealized loss on investments available-for-sale (722) �  (722)

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

Foreign currency translation adjustments 1,126 �  1,126

Total stockholders� equity 162,738 1,627 164,365

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 206,543 $ 4,539 $ 211,082

15

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

PEGASYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

For the three months ended June 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue:
Software license $ 6,955 $ (154) $ 6,801
Services 22,669 (2,139) 20,530

Total revenue 29,624 (2,293) 27,331

Cost of revenue:
Cost of software license 1 �  1
Cost of services 12,356 (1,308) 11,048

Total cost of revenue 12,357 (1,308) 11,049

Gross profit 17,267 (985) 16,282

Operating expenses:
Research and development 5,681 �  5,681
Selling and marketing 10,174 �  10,174
General and administrative 3,385 �  3,385

Total operating expenses 19,240 �  19,240

Loss from operations (1,973) (985) (2,958)

Installment receivable interest income 454 �  454
Other interest income, net 1,314 169 1,483
Other income (expense), net 403 �  403

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes 198 (816) (618)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (232) (127) (357)

Net income (loss) $ 430 $ (689) $ (259)

Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic 35,561 �  35,561
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 37,006 �  35,561

16

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

PEGASYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue:
Software license $ 13,855 $ (56) $ 13,799
Services 42,885 (154) 42,731

Total revenue 56,740 (210) 56,530

Cost of revenue:
Cost of software license 32 �  32
Cost of services 24,994 141 25,135

Total cost of revenue 25,026 141 25,167

Gross profit 31,714 (351) 31,363

Operating expenses:
Research and development 11,083 �  11,083
Selling and marketing 19,949 35 19,984
General and administrative 6,022 �  6,022

Total operating expenses 37,054 35 37,089

Loss from operations (5,340) (386) (5,726)

Installment receivable interest income 901 �  901
Other interest income, net 2,428 170 2,598
Other income (expense), net 648 �  648

Loss before benefit for income taxes (1,363) (216) (1,579)

Benefit for income taxes (447) 38 (409)

Net loss $ (916) $ (254) $ (1,170)

Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ �  $ (0.03)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic 35,567 �  35,567
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 35,567 �  35,567

17

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

PEGASYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2006

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ (916) $ (254) $ (1,170)
Adjustment to reconcile net income to cash flows from operating activities:
Stock option income tax benefits (213) �  (213)
Deferred income taxes (797) (81) (878)
Depreciation, amortization, and other non cash items 1,073 �  1,073
Stock-based compensation expense 835 �  835
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable and license installments 12,152 (596) 11,556
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1,269) 141 (1,128)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 227 (53) 174
Deferred revenue 3,441 636 4,077
Other long-term assets and liabilities 350 207 557

Cash flows from operating activities 14,883 �  14,883

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investments (34,534) �  (34,534)
Maturing and called investments 29,375 �  29,375
Sale of investments �  �  �
Investment in software, equipment and improvements (1,297) �  (1,297)

Cash flows from investing activities (6,456) �  (6,456)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments under capital lease obligation (51) �  (51)
Excess tax benefit from stock option exercises 213 �  213
Exercise of stock options 1,173 �  1,173
Proceeds from the sale of stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan 102 102
Repurchase of common stock (3,481) �  (3,481)

Cash flows from financing activities (2,044) �  (2,044)

Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents 165 �  165

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 6,548 �  6,548

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 21,314 �  21,314

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 27,862 $ �  $ 27,862

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid during the year-to-date period for:
Interest $ 10 $ �  $ 10
Income taxes $ 303 $ �  $ 303

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 30

18

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

PEGASYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

As of December 31, 2005

(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,314 $ �  $ 21,314
Short-term investments 93,421 �  93,421

Total cash and short-term investments 114,735 �  114,735

Trade accounts receivable 25,486 1,492 26,978
Short-term license installments 26,537 �  26,537
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,953 2,799 4,752

Total current assets 168,711 4,291 173,002

Long-term license installments, net of unearned interest income 31,371 �  31,371
Equipment and improvements, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization 1,947 �  1,947
Computer software for internal use, net of accumulated amortization 845 �  845
Acquired technology, net of accumulated amortization 29 �  29
Other assets 114 �  114
Goodwill 2,346 �  2,346

Total assets $ 205,363 $ 4,291 $ 209,654

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accrued payroll related expenses $ 8,197 $ (35) $ 8,162
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 10,769 �  10,769
Deferred revenue 18,749 1,779 20,528
Current portion of capital lease obligation 103 �  103

Total current liabilities 37,818 1,744 39,562

Long-term deferred income taxes 510 666 1,176
Capital lease obligation, net of current portion 63 �  63
Other long-term liabilities 1,171 �  1,171

Total liabilities 39,562 2,410 41,972

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 356 �  356
Additional paid-in capital 118,968 �  118,968
Stock warrants 107 �  107
Retained earnings 46,007 1,881 47,888
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 32

Net unrealized loss on investments available-for-sale (623) �  (623)
Foreign currency translation adjustments 986 �  986

Total stockholders� equity 165,801 1,881 167,682

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 205,363 $ 4,291 $ 209,654

19

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

PEGASYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

For three months ended June 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue:
Software license $ 8,004 $ �  $ 8,004
Services 15,784 (893) 14,891

Total revenue 23,788 (893) 22,895

Cost of revenue:
Cost of software license 87 �  87
Cost of services 8,045 (644) 7,401

Total cost of revenue 8,132 (644) 7,488

Gross profit 15,656 (249) 15,407

Operating expenses:
Research and development 4,878 �  4,878
Selling and marketing 7,920 �  7,920
General and administrative 2,990 �  2,990

Total operating expenses 15,788 �  15,788

Loss from operations (132) (249) (381)

Installment receivable interest income 567 �  567
Other interest income, net 745 �  745
Other income (expense), net (699) �  (699)

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes 481 (249) 232

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 125 (45) 80

Net income (loss) $ 356 $ (204) $ 152

Earnings per share, basic and diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ 0.00

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic 35,881 �  35,881
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 36,455 �  36,455

20

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

PEGASYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue:
Software license $ 18,884 $ �  $ 18,884
Services 29,134 (710) 28,424

Total revenue 48,018 (710) 47,308

Cost of revenue:
Cost of software license 175 �  175
Cost of services 15,592 (1,026) 14,566

Total cost of revenue 15,767 (1,026) 14,741

Gross profit 32,251 316 32,567

Operating expenses:
Research and development 9,903 (57) 9,846
Selling and marketing 16,853 (45) 16,808
General and administrative 6,327 (70) 6,257

Total operating expenses 33,083 (172) 32,911

Loss from operations (832) 488 (344)

Installment receivable interest income 1,131 �  1,131
Other interest income, net 1,370 �  1,370
Other income (expense), net (1,015) �  (1,015)

Income before provision for income taxes 654 488 1,142

Provision for income taxes 225 155 380

Net income $ 429 $ 333 $ 762

Earnings per share, basic and diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.02

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic 35,962 �  35,962
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 36,648 �  36,648

21

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

PEGASYSTEMS INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2005

(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 429 $ 333 $ 762
Adjustment to reconcile net income to cash flows from operating activities:
Stock option income tax benefits 51 �  51
Deferred income taxes 13 155 168
Depreciation, amortization, and other non cash items 837 �  837
Loss on Disposal of equipment 14 14
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable and license installments 12,485 (730) 11,755
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (250) (1,096) (1,346)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (3,315) (102) (3,417)
Deferred revenue 5,501 1,440 6,941
Other long-term assets and liabilities 193 �  193

Cash flows from operating activities 15,958 �  15,958

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investments (21,163) �  (21,163)
Maturing and called investments 4,000 �  4,000
Sale of investments 12,475 �  12,475
Investment in software, equipment and improvements (791) �  (791)

Cash flows from investing activities (5,479) �  (5,479)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments under capital lease obligation (48) �  (48)
Excess tax benefit from stock option exercises �  �  �
Exercise of stock options 240 �  240
Proceeds from the sale of stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan 240 240